## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

## **COMMITTEE REPORT**

January 31, 2024

# Submitted by:

#### COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

#### PRESENT:

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY - Chairman

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN - Member (via zoom)
HON. GRACE B. ARAGO - Member (via zoom)

HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG - Member (via zoom)

#### **GUEST:**

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA - City Councilor

## **RESOURCE PERSON:**

MR. GILBERT B. TELAN - SPUP Representative

## FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The committee met and deliberated on the referral:

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. Gi - 2024

#### SUBJECT:

Draft Resolution commending St. Paul University Philippines (SPUP) student for being a bronze medalist in the Upper Primary Category during the conduct of the Online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 Elementary Division last November 25, 2023 – sponsored by Hon. Tirso V. Mangada.

## FINDINGS:

1. In recognition to the excellent performance of the students of St. Paul University Philippines (SPUP) in the IVMO, Hon. Tirso V. Mangada sponsored a resolution titled Draft Resolution commending a St. Paul University Philippines (SPUP) students for being a bronze medalist in the Upper Primary Category during the conduct of the Online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 Elementary Division last November 25, 2023

- Article II, Section 17 of the Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture, and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress, and promote total human liberation and development.
- 3. International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) is an international competition in speed, problem-solving, mathematical acumen and Vedic Math techniques and a global non-profit organization registered as a Charity in the UK which was established in early 2016 to promote, disseminate research, and support the system of Vedic Mathematics internationally.
- 4. The student of St. Paul University Philippines who joined the online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 last November 25, 2023 garnered a bronze medal award in the Upper Primary Category.
- 5. The Tuguegarao City Government commends St. Paul University Philippines for producing an awardee during the said IVMO which has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of its achievement, truly worthy of the 9<sup>th</sup> City Council's commendation.

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the subject indorsement to be in order and meritorious, the committee favorably recommends the passage of a resolution titled *Draft Resolution commending St. Paul University Philippines (SPUP) for Producing a Bronze Medalist Awardee in the Upper Primary Category during the conduct of the Online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 Elementary Division last November 25, 2023.* 

Respectfully submitted:

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY
Chairman

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN

Member

GRACE B. ARAGO

HON. CERENE PEARLY. QUILANG

Member

DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING SAINT PAUL UNIVERSITY PHILIPPINES (SPUP) FOR PRODUCING BRONZE MEDALIST AWARDEE IN THE UPPER PRIMARY CATEGORY DURING THE CONDUCT OF THE ONLINE 3<sup>RD</sup> INTERNATIONAL VEDIC MATHEMATICS OLYMPIAD (IVMO) 2023 ELEMENTARY DIVISION LAST NOVEMBER 25, 2023

# Sponsor: HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 17 of the Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture, and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress, and promote total human liberation and development;

WHEREAS, the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) is an international competition in speed, problem-solving, mathematical acumen and Vedic Math techniques;

WHEREAS, IVMO, a global non-profit organization registered as a Charity in the UK was established in early 2016 to promote, disseminate research, and support the system of Vedic Mathematics internationally;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its young citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul University Philippines (SPUP) student who joined the online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 on November 25, 2023 garnered the Bronze Medalist in the Upper Primary Category;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the administration, faculty, coaches and students/pupil awardees of the Saint Paul University Philippines (SPUP) for his remarkable performance that has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of its achievement, truly worthy of the 9<sup>th</sup> City Council's commendation thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said school provides for its learners.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend SAINT PAUL UNIVERSITY PHILIPPINES (SPUP) for producing bronze medalist awardee in the Upper Primary Category during the conduct of the online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 Elementary Division last November 25, 2023.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Saint Paul University Philippines (SPUP) for information.